



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.12056 OF 2018

**Namdar Shri Sushilkumar Sambhaji Shinde  
Pratishthan**

**Through its Chairman**

**Shri Brahmanand G Shinde**

**: Petitioner.**

**Versus**

**The Joint Charity Commissioner, Mumbai & ors.**

**: Respondents.**

**Mr. Sanjiv Punalkar i/by PRS Legal for the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Chandrakant Kadam Respondent No.2 present in person.**

**Mr. S H Kankal, AGP for Respondent No.1.**

**Mr. Kunal Vaishnav a/w Mr. R Dang i/by Ganesh & Co. for Respondent  
No.4.**

**CORAM : S. S. SHINDE, J**

**DATE : 02<sup>nd</sup> May 2019**

**P.C.**

1 Reply of Respondent No.2 is ready. The same will be filed in the Registry by 03/05/2019. The Registry to accept the same. The copies of the said reply are served upon the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner and the learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.4.

2 The learned counsel for Respondent No.4 prays for time till 17/05/2019 for filing reply. Time as prayed for is granted. However, it is made clear that before filing such reply in the Registry, the copies of the said reply to be served upon the learned counsel for the Petitioner and the learned counsel for the co-respondent.



3 Liberty is granted to the Petitioner to take appropriate steps as contemplated under the relevant procedure for serving the unserved Respondents. Needless to observe that it will be open for the Petitioner to move the appropriate application as contemplated under the procedure for serving the unserved Respondents during the ensuing Summer Vacation of 2019. Stand over to 20/06/2019.

**[S. S. SHINDE , J]**